SERVICE MANUAL
240 VOLT
ELECTRONIC LOAD MODULE
Agilent 60503B
Part No. 60503-90009
SERVICE MANUAL
FOR INSTRUMENTS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
US37250101

REPLACEABLE PARTS 15
Introduction 15
How To Order Parts 15
DIAGRAMS 25
Schematic Diagrams 25
Component Location Diagrams 25
ManualsPlus.com
10
a. Connect the Electronic Load, power supply (Agilent  6035A or equivalent), and current monitor resistor (0.100 ohm) as
shown in Figure 2-1. Use the DMM to measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input
terminals.
b. Check the low ohm range as follows:
1. Press , then  ,  then  .
2. Turn on power source and set for 60V and 1.82A. For the low ohm range test, the power supply will operate in the
current limit mode.
3. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. The result should be between 23.6 and 24.4 ohms.  Note that the Electronic Load's CR
annunciator is on.
4. Press: .
5. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. The result should be between  0.792 and 1.208 ohms.
c. Check the middle ohms range as follows:
1. Press   , then  .
2. Set power supply for 44V and 4A.
3. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. The result should be between 433 and 590 ohms.
4. Press .
5. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. The result should be between 23.75 and 24.24 ohms.
d. Check the high ohms range as follows:
1. Press:   , then  .
2. Set power source for 240V and 2A.
3. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. Calculation should be between 1247 and 5037ohms.
4. Press: .
5. Measure the voltage across the monitor resistor and across the module's input terminals, then calculate the
Electronic Load resistance. The result should be between 223 and 259 ohms.